
(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACTAPPROVALFORM 
CONTRACT 

TRACKJNG NO. 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: RS&H, Inc. 
CM2392-A1 

Address: 10748 DeerwoodPark Boulevard South Jacksonville FL 32256 

City State Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name: Ben Chandler Title: Environment & Sustainability Mngr 
------------------------------

Tel#: __ (9_0_4_) 2_5_6_-2_1_5_8_Fax: _______ Email: _b_e_n_.c_h_a_n_d_l_e_r@-=--r_sa_n_d_h_._c_o_m __ _ 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

C t t N Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring for landfills c t tv 1 $32,468.00 on rae arne: on rae a ue: ________________ _ 
Amendment #1 to Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Contract; Extension of Agreement and Adjustment in pricing per Escalation Clause, Section 22. 

BriefDescription: -------------------------------------------------------------------------

Contract Dates: From: 1/1/17 to: 12/31/18 Status: New X Renew X Amend# W A/Task Order 

How Procured: Sole Source _ Single Source XX ITB _ RFP _ RFQ _ Coop. _Other 

If Processing an Amendment: 

C # CM2392 I A fE . . c $3,369.00 ontract : ncrease mount o x1stmg ontract: ______________________ _ 

New Contract Dates: _ _ 1_11_1_19 __ to 12131119 TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: $35,83 7 · 00 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Comments: 

COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

Solid Waste 
Submitting Department 

Funding Source/ Acct # 

·o \ ~'l53 «-t- 52 \CJJO 

Ol3G,'3 S 2> ~- S 3 \00() 

---------------------------

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Revised 4/05/2017 

cs -[?f-1 ~s-

Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Copy: Department 

Office of Management & Budget 
Contract Management 
Clerk Finance 



Contract Number CM2392-A 1 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE/FIRST EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT 
FOR GROUNDWATER AND SURFACE WATER MONITORING FOR 

COUNTY LANDFILLS 

This Amendment entered into this day of 

COMMISSir NERS OF 

2019 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a pol.i. ti.cal. 

subdi.vi.si.on of the State of Fl.ori.da, (hereinafter referred to 

as "County") and RS&H, Inc., 10748 Deerwood Park Boulevard 

South, Jacksonville , Florida 32256 (hereinafter referred to 

as "Vendor"). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

January 9, 20 17, for Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring 

for County Landfills; and 

WHEREAS, t he Agreement provided for an initial term of 

January 1, 20 17 through December 31, 2018 and provided for 

one year renewals upon mutual agreement of the parties and 

shall not exceed three (3) years in length; and 

WHEREAS, t he parties desire to extend the Agreement for 

a period of one (1) year beginning January 1, 20 19 and ending 

December 31, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 22 Escalat i on Clause of t he 

Agreement, the Vendor is requesting an adjustment in price as 

outlined in Exhibit "1" attached hereto. 



Contract Number CM2392-Al 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

L In accordance with Section 19 of the Agreement 

dated January 9, 2017, the performance period is 

hereby extended for an additional one (1) year 

period beginning January 1, 2019 and ending 

December 31, 2019. 

2. In accordance with Section 22 of the Agreement 

dated January 9, 2017, the unit costs are adjusted 

as outlined in Exhibit "1" attached hereto. 

l All other provisions of the Agreement dated January 

9, 2017, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

~ Time is of the essence. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLOR D 

I INTERIM COUNTY 
MANAGER 
Its: Designee 

2 



·; 

SEMI-ANNUAL FDEP WATER QUALITY MONITORING AT 

NASSAU COUNTY CLOSED LANDFILLS 

BID FORM 

Instructions for completing this form : This form has been locked Bidder's Name: RS&H, Inc.; Contract No.: CM2392 

except for those cells highlighted in yellow. Please enter your "Cost 

per Sample" or "Event" and the spreadsheet will automatically 

total 

WEST NASSAU LANDFILL 

Item Field Component Schedule Cost per Events per 

Event Year 

1 Field Sampl ing Groundwater and Surface Water Semi-Annual $ 750.00 2 $ 
Item Analytical Component Schedule Cost per Sample Samples per Events per 

Event Year 

2 Groundwater Analysis Semi-Annual $ 228.00 16 2 $ 
3 Surface Water Analysis Semi-Annual $ 318.00 1 2 $ 

4 
NPDES Surface Water (Year Quarterly & Per Rain 

$ 26.00 1 4 $ 
2017 & 2019) Event 

5 GW Equipment Blanks Semi-Annual $ 228.00 2 2 $ 
6 SW Equipment Blanks Semi-Annual $ 318.00 1 2 $ 
7 Groundwater Trip Blanks Semi-Annual $ 95.00 1 2 $ 
8 Surface Water Trip Blanks Semi-Annual $ 95.00 1 2 $ 
9 GW Duplicate Samples Semi-Annual $ 228.00 2 2 $ 

10 SW Duplicate Samples Sem1-Annual $ 318.00 1 2 $ 
Item Reporting Component Schedule Cost per Events per 

Event Year 

11 WQM P Report Preparat ion and FDEP Submission Semi-Annual $ 1,500.00 2 $ 

12 NPDES DMR Preparation and FDEP Submission 
Quarterly & 

$ 275.00 5 $ 
Annually 

WEST NASSAU LANDFILL TOTAL $ 
Item Add/Alternate •l- Number of Resamples 

13 Field Resampling Groundwater 1 to4 $ 
14 Field Resampling Groundwater More than 4 $ 
15 Field Resampling Surface Water 1 $ 

Exhibit "1" 

Annual Cost 

1,500.00 

Annual Cost 

7,296.00 

636.00 

104.00 

912.00 

636.00 

190.00 

190.00 

912.00 

636.00 

Annual Cost 

3,000.00 

1,375.00 

17,387.00 

Cost per Resample 

600.00 

900.00 

220.00 

1 of3 



Item 

16 

17 

Item 

18 

18A 

188 

18C 

18D 

18E 

18F 

18G 

18H 

181 

181 

18K 

18L 

18M 

18N 

180 

18P 

18Q 

18R 

18S 

1ST 

18U 

18V 

18W 

18X 

18Y 

18Z 

18AA 

18BB 

18CC 

18DD 

18EE 

18FF 

18GG 

18HH 

1811 

18JJ 

18KK 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Item 

26 

Item 

27 

28 

29 

SEMI-ANNUAL FDEP WATER QUAUlY MONITORING AT 

NASSAU COUNlY CLOSED lANDFillS 

BID FORM 

LOFTON CREEK LANDFILL 

Field Component Schedule Cost per Events per 

Event Year 

Field Sampling Groundwater Semi-Annual $ 1,690.00 2 

Field Sampling Surface Water Semi-Annual $ 55.00 2 

Analytical Component Schedule Cost per Sample Samples per Events per 

Event Year 

Groundwater Analysis Semi-Annual 19 2 
MW-1S Semi-Annual $ 155.00 1 2 

MW-11 Semi-Annual $ 155.00 1 2 

MW-2S Not Required 0 0 
MW-21 Not Required 0 0 

MW-3S Semi-Annual $ 42.00 1 2 

MW-4S Semi-Annual $ 42.00 1 2 

MW-41 Semi-Annual $ 42.00 1 2 

MW-5S Semi-Annual $ 138.00 1 2 

MW-51 Not Required 0 0 

MW-6S Semi-Annual $ 42.00 1 2 

MW-61 Not Required 0 0 

MW-7S Semi-Annual $ 138.00 1 2 
MW-71 Semi-Annual $ 155.00 1 2 

MW-8S Not Required 0 0 

MW-81 Not Required 0 0 

MW-9S Semi-Annual $ 155.00 1 2 

MW-91 Semi-Annual $ 155.00 1 2 

MW-10S Semi-Annual $ 42.00 1 2 

MW-101 Semi-Annual $ 138.00 1 2 

MW-12S Not Required 0 0 

MW-121 Not Required 0 0 

MW-13S Semi-Annual $ 155.00 1 2 

MW-131 Semi-Annual $ 155.00 1 2 

MW-15S Semi-Annual $ 42.00 1 2 

MW-151 Semi-Annual $ 138.00 1 2 

MW-18S Semi-Annual $ 138.00 1 2 

MW-181 Semi-Annual $ 138.00 1 2 

MW-19S Not Required 0 0 

MW-191 Not Required 0 0 

MW-21S Not Required 0 0 
MW-211 Not Required 0 0 

MW-22S Not Required 0 0 

MW-221 Not Required 0 0 

MW-23S Not Required 0 0 

MW-231 Not Required 0 0 
MW-25S Not Required 0 0 

MW-251 Jllot Required 0 0 
Surface Water Analysis Semi-Annual $ 353.00 3 2 

GW Equipment Blanks Semi-Annual $ 155.00 2 2 

SW Equipment Blanks Semi-Annual $ 353.00 1 2 

GW Trip Blanks Semi-Annual $ 95.00 3 2 

SW Trip Blanks Semi-Annual $ 95.00 1 2 
GW Duplicate Samples Semi-Annual $ 155.00 2 2 

SW Duplicate Samples Semi-Annual $ 353.00 1 2 

Reporting Component Schedule Cost per Events per 

Event Year 
WQMP Report Preparation and FDEP Submission Semi-Annual $ 2,550.00 2 

LOFTON CREEK LANDFILL TOTAL 

Add/ Alternate •l· Number of Resamples 

Field Resampling Groundwater 1 to 4 $ 
Field Resampling Groundwater More than 4 $ 
Field Resampling Surface Water 1 to 4 $ 

Exhibit "1" 

Annual Cost 

$ 3,380.00 

$ 110.00 

Annual Cost 

$ 310.00 

$ 310.00 

$ -
$ -
$ 84.00 

$ 84.00 

$ 84.00 

$ 276.00 

$ -
$ 84.00 

$ -
$ 276.00 

$ 310.00 

$ -
$ -
$ 310.00 

$ 310.00 

$ 84.00 

$ 276.00 

$ -
$ -
$ 310.00 

$ 310.00 

$ 84.00 

$ 276.00 

$ 276.00 

$ 276.00 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ - -
$ 2,118.00 

$ 620.00 

$ 706.00 

$ 570.00 

$ 190.00 

$ 620.00 

$ 706.00 

Annual Cost 

$ 5,100.00 

$ 18,450.00 

Cost per Resample 

600.00 

900.00 

220.00 

2 of3 



Item 

30 

31 

Item 

32 

32A 

32B 

32C 

32D 

32E 

32F 

32G 

32H 

33 

34 

3S 

36 

37 

38 

39 

Item 

40 

Item 

41 

42 

43 

SEMI-ANNUAL FDEP WATER QUALITY MONITORING AT 

NASSAU COUNTY CLOSED LANDFILLS 

BID FORM 

BRYCEVILLE LANDFILL 

Field Component Schedule Cost per Events per 

Event Year 

Field Sampling Groundwater Semi-Annual $ - 0 

Field Sampling Surface Water Semi-Annual $ - 0 

Analytical Component Schedule Cost per Sample Samples per Events per 

Event Year 

Groundwat er Analysis Not Required 0 0 

MW-1S Not Required $ - 0 0 

MW-2S Not Required $ - 0 0 

MW-21 Not Required $ - 0 0 

MW-3S Not Requi red $ - 0 0 

MW-31 Not Required $ - 0 0 

MW-4S Not Required $ - 0 0 

MW-4D Not Required $ - 0 0 

MW-51 Not Required $ - 0 0 

Su rface Water Analysis Not Required $ - 0 0 

GW Equipment Blanks Not Required $ - 0 0 

SW Equipment Blanks Not Req uired $ - 0 0 

GW Trip Blanks Not Required $ - 0 0 

SW Trip Blanks Not Required $ - 0 0 

GW Du plicate Samples Not Requi red $ - 0 0 

SW Dupl icate Sa mples Not Required $ - 0 0 

Reporting Component Schedule Cost per Events per 

Event Year 

WQM P Report Preparation and FDEP Submission Semi-Annual $ - 0 
BRYCEVILLE LANDFILL TOTAL 

Add/ Alternate a). Number of Resamples 

Field Resampli ng Groundwater 1to4 $ 
Field Resampli ng Groundwater More than 4 $ 
Field Resampling Surface Water 1 to 4 $ 

BID SUMMARY 

Nassau County Landfill 
West Nassau Landfill 

Lofton Creek Landfill 

Bryceville Landfill 

TOTAL ANNUAL COST 

Exhibit "1" 

Annual Cost 

$ -
$ -

Annual Cost 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ ~--

$ -

$ -
$ -

Annual Cost 

$ -
$ -

Cost per Resample 

-
-
-

Annual Cost 

$ 17,387.00 

$ 18,450.00 

$ -
$ 35,837.00 

Notes: a). The Add/ Alternate items for each landfill are not to be included in the Landfill Subtotal or the Bid Total. These costs 

will still be considered in the Bid analyses by assuming a hypothetical number of resampling: 

Field Resampling Groundwater (1 to 4): 1 

Field Resampling Groundwater (More than 4): 5 

Field Resampling Surface Water {1 to 4): 1 

b). The Lofton Creek and Bryceville landfills are nearing the end of long term care in 2017 and water quality monitoring 

could end at Bryceville Landfill and be reduced at the Lofton Creek Landfill. Therefore, this Scope of Services during 

the Contract Period does not guarantee a maximum or minimum number or frequency of samples to be analyzed 

during the Contract Period for each of the landfill facility locations; the numbers given are best estimates of 

quantities as currently permitted. Should the number of samples or the frequency of analysis for any parameter be 

increased or decreased, the CONTRACTOR shall honor the unit price indicated on the Bid Form. 

Bidder's Name Date 

3 of 3 


